The members of the commission shall be paid appropriate per diem and 

travel expenses as are provided for members of the State boards and commissions generally. 

There is appropriated from the General Fund to the State Parks Study Commission seven 

thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) in fiscal year 1977-78 and seven thousand five hundred 

dollars ($7,500) in fiscal year 1978-79 to pay the reasonable expenses of the study. 

Sec. 5.  This act shall become effective upon ratification. 

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 1st day of July, 1977.